Contractual cash flows including interest

Carrying
amount

Total 2 months
or less

2-12
months

1-2
years

2-3
years

More than
3 years

€’000

Non-derivative financial
liabilities

Bank loans 846,900 943,980 41,754 30,286 70,835 55,712 745,393

Straight bonds 1,045,413 1,246,119 - 20,651 20,651 71,192 1,133,625

Convertible bond C 122,576 126,896 924 924 125,048 - -

Trade payables 40,869 40,869 6,811 34,058 - - -

Total 2,055,758 2,357,864 49,489 85,919 216,534 126,904 1,879,018

135

(IV) OPERATING RISK

Operational risk is the risk that derives from the deficiencies relating to the Group’s
information technology and control systems as well as the risk of human error and
natural disasters. The Group’s systems are evaluated, maintained and upgraded
continuously.

b. Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the end of the reporting period
would have increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown
below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency
rates, remain constant.

Profit or loss Equity

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

€’000 €’000

December 31, 2016

Variable, Cap, collar rate instruments (3,028) - (3,028) -

Cash flow sensitivity (3,028) - (3,028) -

December 31, 2015

Variable, Cap, collar rate instruments (4,324) 585 (4,324) 585

Cash flow sensitivity (4,324) 585 (4,324) 585

Nominal amount,
as at December 31,

2016 2015

€’000

Hedge instruments

Swap 277,408 155,937

Cap, collar 368,183 383,463

Total hedge instruments 645,591 539,401

Fixed interest rate 1,754,433 1,403,080

Variable rate instruments

Variable 68,272 72,409

Total interest-bearing financial instruments 2,468,296 2,014,889

(III) MARKET RISK

a. Profile
At the end of the reporting period the interest rate profile of the Group’s inter-
est-bearing financial instruments as reported to the management of the Group was
as follows:

136

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(V) ACCOUNTING CLASSIFICATIONS AND FAIR VALUES

Fair value hierarchy
The table below analyzes financial instruments carried at fair value, by the levels in the fair value hierarchy. The different levels
have been defined as follows:

Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e.